end of each year, the headquarters of the Company will calculate and settle the taxes
payable by the Company as a whole. The statutory rate of corporate income tax
applicable to the Company is 33%.

35. Dividends payable

Items December 31,2003 December 31,2002

Dividend declared out of net 14,985 15,770

 71

profits for previous years not yet
paid

Note: The amount declared at the end of 2002 is RMB 407,270 thousand which is
different from that declared at the beginning of 2003. The difference is RMB
391,500. Please refer to note 45 for reasons.

36. Other payables

Item December 31,2003 December 31,2002
Promissory notes 1,389,164 1,426,231
Settlement funds 592,394 490,001

Temporary credits received 328,675 177,618

Others 1,170,603 938,062

Total 3,480,836 3,031,912

Notes: Within the aforesaid balance, there was no amount due to shareholders which hold 5% or
more of the Company’s shares.

37. Deferred income

Item December 31,2003 December 31,2002
Discounting interest 316,047 -
Reverse repo  44,164 -

Factoring 4,277 -

Total 364,488 -

38. Other current liabilities

Item December 31,2003 December 31,2002
Amounts arising from acting as an
agent for transactions related to
investment funds

1,734 10

Social security fund 130,925 287,399
Amounts arising from acting as an
agent for transactions related to scarce
metal

154 -

Others   170   -

Total

132,983 287,409

39. Long-term guarantee deposit

 72

Item December 31,2003 December 31,2002

Deposits made by applicants of
letters of credit (L/Cs)

176,928 106,273

Deposits made by applicants of
letters of guarantee (L/Gs)

76,539 124,533

Others 754,436 1,463,464

Total 1,007,903 1,694,270

40. Other long-term liabilities

Item December 31,2003 December 31,2002

Funds covering centralized
syndicate loans

447,313 -

Funds covering other agency
businesses

210,737 137,664

Total 658,050 137,664

41. Share capital

   December
31, 2002

% Increase
(decrease) in
current year

Dec 31,
2003

%

I. Non-marketable portion

 1.Shares owned by sponsors 1,183,500 32.74% -72,300 1,111,200 28.38%

  Including:

 (1)Shares owned by the State - - - - -

(2)Shares owned by domestic
legal person

1,183,500 32.74% -72,300 1,111,200 28.38%

(3)Shares owned by foreign legal
person

- - - - -

  (4)Others - - - - -

  2. Shares owned by legal
person other than sponsors

1,831,500 50.66% 72,300 1,903,800 48.63%

(1)Shares owned by the State 388,110 10.73% -108,450 279,660 7.14%
(2)Shares owned by domestic
legal person

1,443,390 39.93% - 1,443,390 36.87%

(3)Shares owned by foreign legal
person

- - 180,750 180,750 4.62%

  3. Shares owned by staff - - - - -

  4.Preferred shares and other
non-marketable shares

   -   -   -   -   -

Total non-marketable portion 3,015,000 83.40%   - 3,015,000 77.01%

 73

II. Marketable portion

1.Common shares quoted in
Renminbi in PRC stock markets
(Share A)

600,000 16.60% 300,000 900,000 22.99%

2.Common shares quoted in
foreign currencies in PRC stock
markets (Share B)

- -  - -

3.Common shares quoted in
foreign currency and listed in
stock markets outside PRC

- -  - -

4.others - -  - -
Total marketable portion  600,000  16.60% 300,000  900,000  22.99%

III. Total 3,615,000 100.00% 300,000 3,915,000 100.00%

Note:
1. As approved by the CSRC, who issued approval document of ZJGSZ

[2002] No. 135, the Company issued additional A share of 300,000,000
shares on December 23, 2002. The newly issued shares were priced at
RMB  8.45 per share. The issue was completed on January 13, 2003,
which has been verified by the Ernst & Yong Da Hua Certified Public
Accountants by issuing the capital verification report EYDH (2003) No.
016.

2. Transfers made by shareholders holding more than 5% of the Company in
the reporting period

(1) Shanghai State-owned Assets Operating & Management Co., Ltd.
transferred 108,450,000 non-marketable shares to Citibank Overseas
Investment Corporation as stated in the equity interest transfer
contract.

(2)  Shanghai Jiushi Company transferred 72,300,000 non-marketable
shares to Citibank Overseas Investment Corporation as stated in the
equity interest transfer contract.

[…]

end of each year, the headquarters of the Company will calculate and settle the taxes

 29

payable by the Company as a whole. The statutory rate of corporate income tax applicable
to the Company is 33%.

35. Dividends payable

Items December 31,2003 December 31,2002

Dividend declared out of net
profits for previous years not yet
paid

14,985 15,770

Note: The amount declared at the end of 2002 is RMB 407,270 thousand which is
different from that declared at the beginning of 2003. The difference is RMB 391,500.
Please refer to note 45 for reasons.

36. Other payables

Item December 31,2003 December 31,2002
Promissory notes 1,389,164 1,426,231

Settlement funds 592,394 490,001

Temporary credits received 328,675 177,618

Others 1,170,603 938,062

Total 3,480,836 3,031,912

Notes: Within the aforesaid balance, there was no amount due to shareholders which hold 5% or
more of the Company’s shares.

37. Deferred income

Item December 31,2003 December 31,2002
Discounting interest 316,047 -
Reverse repo  44,164 -

Factoring 4,277 -

Total 364,488 -

38. Other current liabilities

Item December 31,2003 December 31,2002
Amounts arising from acting as an agent
for transactions related to investment
funds

1,734 10

Social security fund 130,925 287,399

 30

Amounts arising from acting as an agent
for transactions related to scarce metal

154 -

Others   170   -

Total

132,983 287,409

39. Long-term guarantee deposit

Item December 31,2003 December 31,2002
Deposits made by applicants of
letters of credit (L/Cs)

176,928 106,273

Deposits made by applicants of
letters of guarantee (L/Gs)

76,539 124,533

Others 754,436 1,463,464

Total 1,007,903 1,694,270

40. Other long-term liabilities

Item December 31,2003 December 31,2002

Funds covering centralized
syndicate loans

447,313 -

Funds covering other agency
businesses

210,737 137,664

Total 658,050 137,664

41. Share capital

   December
31, 2002

% Increase
(decrease) in
current year

Dec 31,
2003

%

I. Non-marketable portion

 1.Shares owned by sponsors 1,183,500 32.74% -72,300 1,111,200 28.38%

  Including:

 (1)Shares owned by the State - - - - -

(2)Shares owned by domestic
legal person

1,183,500 32.74% -72,300 1,111,200 28.38%

(3)Shares owned by foreign legal
person

- - - - -

  (4)Others - - - - -

  2. Shares owned by legal person
other than sponsors

1,831,500 50.66% 72,300 1,903,800 48.63%

 31

(1)Shares owned by the State 388,110 10.73% -108,450 279,660 7.14%
(2)Shares owned by domestic
legal person

1,443,390 39.93% - 1,443,390 36.87%

(3)Shares owned by foreign legal
person

- - 180,750 180,750 4.62%

  3. Shares owned by staff - - - - -

  4.Preferred shares and other
non-marketable shares

   -   -   -   -   -

Total non-marketable portion 3,015,000 83.40%   - 3,015,000 77.01%

II. Marketable portion

1.Common shares quoted in
Renminbi in PRC stock markets
(Share A)

600,000 16.60% 300,000 900,000 22.99%

2.Common shares quoted in
foreign currencies in PRC stock
markets (Share B)

- -  - -

3.Common shares quoted in
foreign currency and listed in
stock markets outside PRC

- -  - -

4.others - -  - -
Total marketable portion  600,000  16.60% 300,000  900,000  22.99%

III. Total 3,615,000 100.00% 300,000 3,915,000 100.00%

Note:

1. As approved by the CSRC, who issued approval document of ZJGSZ [2002]
No. 135, the Company issued additional A share of 300,000,000 shares on
December 23, 2002. The newly issued shares were priced at RMB  8.45
per share. The issue was completed on January 13, 2003, which has been
verified by the Ernst & Yong Da Hua Certified Public Accountants by
issuing the capital verification report EYDH (2003) No. 016.

2. Transfers made by shareholders holding more than 5% of the Company in
the reporting period

(1) Shanghai State-owned Assets Operating & Management Co., Ltd.
transferred 108,450,000 non-marketable shares to Citibank Overseas